Subsequent to the approval of the financial statements by the directors on 14 March 2021, the shareholders, by
majority vote during the Company’s Annual General Meeting, requested to remove the auditor’s qualification and
reissue the financial statements. Accordingly, the management has withdrawn the financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2020 for reissuance. In these financial statements, management has made updates to increase the
impairment provision for related party receivables in the statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive
income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows, as well as the related changes to note 6, note 12, note
20, note 21, note 22, note 25, note 26, and note 27 to the financial statements. Consequently, the previously issued
financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020 dated 17 March 2021 have been withdrawn
and replaced by these financial statements.

The following table summarizes the adjustments to amounts previously reported in the financial statements as at and
for the year ended 31 December 2020 which was issued on 17 March 2021:

31 December 2020
Previously Adjusted
reported Adjustment balance
AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Statement of comprehensive income

General and administrative expenses (Note 21) 28,202 13,452 41,654
(Loss)/ profit for the year 6,591 (13,452) (6,861)
Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the year 5,585 (13,452) (7,867)

Basic and diluted (loss)/ earnings per share (AED) (Note 27) 0.0199   (0.0409)  (0.021)

Statement of financial position

Insurance and other receivables (Note 12) 415,777 (13,452) 402,325
Total assets 1,781,197 (13,452) 1,767,745

Statutory reserve* 15,524 (659) 14,865
Special reserve* 15,524 (659) 14,865
Accumulated losses (22,379) (12,134) (34,513)
Total equity 330,600 (13,452) 317,148

*Due to the loss incurred during the year, there are no transfers of profit to statutory and special reserve.

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except for the measurement at fair value of
financial assets carried at fair value. The financial statements have been presented in UAE Dirhams and all values are
rounded to the nearest thousand (AED’000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Company presents its statement of financial position broadly in order of liquidity, with a distinction based on

[…]

specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded
in the market.

The Company’s equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.

The Company’s equity price risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and
constraints on investments, diversification plans, sector and market. The fair values of financial assets are not different
from their carrying values.

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2020

54

26 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivities
The table below shows the results of sensitivity testing on the Company’s profit or loss and other comprehensive
income by type of business. The sensitivity analysis indicates the effect of changes in price risk factors arising from
the impact of the changes in these factors on the Company’s investments:

10% increase in price 10% decrease in price
────────────────────── ──────────────────────

Other Other
comprehensive comprehensive

Profit or loss income Profit or loss income
AED '000 AED '000 AED '000 AED '000

31 December 2020
Investment at FVTOCI 10,638 - (10,638) -
Investment at FVTPL - 688 - (688)

31 December 2019
Investment at FVTOCI - 2,588 - (2,588)
Investment at FVTPL 15,908 - (15,908) -

Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls
fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications or can lead to
financial loss.

The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but by initiating a rigorous control framework and by
monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Company is able to manage the risks.

The Company has detailed systems and procedures manuals with effective segregation of duties, access controls,
authorisation and reconciliation procedures, staff training and assessment processes etc. with a focus on compliance